
 

 

No.  119/25 
 
20th June 2025 
 
TO: ALL BRANCHES 
 
Dear Colleague, 
 
ELECTION OF NATIONAL DELEGATIONS – 2025 
 

• TUC Congress 
• Labour Party Conference  

 
Further to LTB 104/25 dated 23rd May 2025, please see below ballot results for the National Delegations which 
closed on the 19th June 2025:- 
 
TUC - Postal Constituency 
 
Lay Members (5 Members to be elected) 
 

Adam Alarakhia Leicestershire 54,778 *Elected 
Steve Croke South Midlands Postal 50,045 *Elected 
Paul Gillon Glasgow & District Amal 35,905  
Sajid Shaikh Birmingham District Amal 54,648 *Elected 
Tony Sneddon Scotland No 5 37,567  
 Lee Starr-Elliott Bristol & District Amal 43,746 *Elected 
Tom Walker Northern Home Counties Postal 46,331 *Elected 

                     
LABOUR PARTY - Postal Constituency 
 
Lay Members (4 Members to be elected) 
 
Paul Braithwaite North Lancs & Cumbria 43,923 *Elected 
Huw Davies London Phoenix 33,543  
Hugh Gaffney Glasgow & District Amal 45,425 *Elected 
Lee Starr-Elliott Bristol & District Amal 36,356 *Elected 
Tom Walker Northern Home Counties Postal 39,417 *Elected 
 
Please find attached a branch analysis of the ballot results. 
 
Any enquiries regarding this Letter to Branches should be addressed to the Senior Deputy General 
Secretary’s Department on telephone number 020 8971 7237, or email address sdgs@cwu.org. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Tony Kearns 
Senior Deputy General Secretary 

mailto:sdgs@cwu.org
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01001 ESSEX AMAL BRANCH 2,360 2360 2360 2360 2360 2360

01002 COLCHESTER & DISTRICT BRANCH 600 600 600 600

01003 EASTERN NO 3 BRANCH 1,241

01004 EASTERN NO 4 BRANCH 1,183 1183 1183 1183 1183

01005 EASTERN NO 5 BRANCH 1,721 1721 1721 1721 1721 1721

01006 EASTERN NO 6 BRANCH 1,271 1271 1271 1271 1271

01008 SUFFOLK AMAL BRANCH 819 819 819 819 819 819

01009 SOUTH CENTRAL POSTAL BRANCH 1,837 1837 1837 1837 1837 1837

02001 BIRMINGHAM DIST AMAL BRANCH 2,526 2526 2526 2526 2526 2526

02002 SOUTH MIDLANDS POSTAL BRANCH 5,043 5043 5043 5043 5043 5043

02003 LEICESTERSHIRE BRANCH 1,283 1283 1283 1283 1283 1283

02005 WOLVERHAMPTON & DIST AMAL BRANCH 1,716

02006 DERBYSHIRE BRANCH 920

02007 NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE POSTAL BRANCH 1,077

02008 NOTTINGHAM & DIST AMAL BRANCH 2,371 2371 2371 2371 2371 2371

03001 DONCASTER & DISTRICT AMAL BRANCH 1,382

03002 SOUTH YORKSHIRE & DISTRICT AMAL BRANCH 2,607 2607 2607 2607 2607 2607

03003 BRADFORD & DISTRICT AMAL BRANCH 1,017

03005 LEEDS NO 1 AMAL BRANCH 2,844 2844 2844 2844 2844 2844

03006 YORK & DISTRICT AMAL BRANCH 955 955 955 955 955 955

03007 HULL/EAST RIDINGS AMAL BRANCH 527

03008 NEWCASTLE AMAL BRANCH 2,419

03010 CLEVELAND AMAL BRANCH 834

03011 NORTH EAST CENTRAL BRANCH 1,171

04001 NORTHERN IRELAND POSTAL AMAL 1,690 1690 1690 1690

04003 NORTHERN IRELAND WEST BRANCH 728

05002 ISLE OF MAN BRANCH 129
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05003 CHESHIRE NO 1 AMAL BRANCH 408 408 408 408 408 408

05004 NORTH WEST CENTRAL AMAL BRANCH 2,095 2095 2095 2095 2095

05006 GREATER MANCHESTER BRANCH 2,329 2329 2329 2329 2329 2329

05007 NORTH WEST NO 1 BRANCH 1,319 1319 1319 1319 1319 1319

05010 EAST LANCS AMAL BRANCH 441

05011 NORTH LANCS & CUMBRIA BRANCH 2,652

05012 DARWEN CAPITA BRANCH 295

05013 WARRINGTON MAIL CENTRE BRANCH 565 565 565 565 565 565

06001 GLASGOW DIST AMAL BRANCH 3,451 3451 3451 3451

06002 SCOTLAND NO 2 BRANCH 2,538 2538 2538 2538 2538 2538

06003 GRAMPIAN/SHETLAND AMAL BRANCH 815 815 815 815 815 815

06005 SCOTLAND NO 5 BRANCH 731 731

06006 CLYDE VALLEY AMAL BRANCH 443 443 443 443 443 443

06007 ORKNEY BRANCH 42

06008 HIGHLAND AMAL BRANCH 500 500 500

07002 PORTSMOUTH & DISTRICT POSTAL BRANCH 1,039

07003 SOUTHDOWNS WEALD & ROTHER BRANCH 2,126 2126 2126 2126 2126 2126

07004 KENT INVICTA BRANCH 2,040 2040 2040 2040 2040

07005 SOUTH EAST NO 5 BRANCH 4,804 4804 4804 4804 4804 4804

08001 WESTERN COUNTIES BRANCH 2,590 2590 2590 2590 2590 2590

08002 PLYMOUTH/EAST CORNWALL AMAL BRANCH 1,391 1391 1391 1391 1391 1391

08003 BOURNEMOUTH & DORSET AMAL BRANCH 1,134 1134 1134

08004 WESSEX SOUTH CENTRAL BRANCH 1,596 1596 1596 1596 1596 1596

08005 BRISTOL & DIST AMAL BRANCH 2,348 2348 2348 2348 2348 2348

08006 GLOUCESTERSHIRE AMAL BRANCH 752 752 752 752 752

08007 SOUTH WEST NO 7 BRANCH 1,269

08009 JERSEY BRANCH 176

08010 GUERNSEY BRANCH 175

08011 WORCESTER & HEREFORD AMAL BRANCH 686 686 686 686
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08012 CORNWALL AMAL BRANCH 521

09001 NORTH WALES & MARCHES BRANCH 1,435

09002 SHROPSHIRE & MID WALES BRANCH 757

09003 SOUTH EAST WALES AMAL BRANCH 1,556

09004 SOUTH WEST WALES AMAL BRANCH 1,214 1214 1214 1214 1214 1214

09005 GWENT AMAL BRANCH 726

10002 MOUNT PLEASANT BRANCH 1,040

10004 LONDON PHOENIX BRANCH 575

10009 NHC POSTAL BRANCH 1,287 1287 1287 1287 1287 1287

10011 LONDON PARCELS & STATION AMAL BRANCH 517

10012 NORTHERN/NORTH WEST LONDON BRANCH 1,811

10013 EAST LONDON POSTAL BRANCH 1,172 1172

10015 WEST LONDON POSTAL BRANCH 587

10016 SOUTH EAST LDN PTL & CTR BRANCH 1,338 1338 1338 1338 1338 1338

10017 LONDON SOUTH WEST POSTAL BRANCH 1,243

10018 KINGSTON AREA BRANCH 612

10019 ROMFORD AMAL BRANCH 1,473 1473

10020 HARROW & DISTRICT BRANCH 1,398 1398 1398

10021 SOUTH & EAST THAMES AMAL BRANCH 1,234

10022 CROYDON & SUTTON AMAL BRANCH 1,118

10023 S W MIDDLESEX AMAL BRANCH 1,126 1126 1126 1126 1126 1126

21006 SOUTH CENTRAL MT BRANCH 135

21827 ESSEX AND CENTRAL COUNTIES 80

21831 NORTH ANGLIA BRANCH 11 11 11 11 11 11

22032 MIDLAND NO 1 BRANCH 70

22239 MIDLANDS MT BRANCH 136

22803 MIDLAND COUNTIES BRANCH 93

23404 SOUTH YORKSHIRE BRANCH 60
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23808 NORTH EAST BRANCH 32 32 32 32 32 32

23830 WEST YORKSHIRE BRANCH 116

24024 NORTHERN IRELAND TELECOMS BRANCH 12

25821 LANCS AND CUMBRIA BRANCH 34

26156 GLASGOW & MOTHERWELL BRANCH 27

26157 SCOTLAND MT BRANCH 120

26825 EDINBURGH DUNDEE & BORDERS BRANCH 26

27805 MERIDIAN BRANCH 56

28459 SOMERSET DEVON & CORNWALL BRANCH 22

28828 GREAT WESTERN BRANCH 74

29807 MID WALES THE MARCHES & N STAFFS BRANCH 6 6 6 6 6 6

29823 SOUTH WALES BRANCH 31

30122 LDN REGIONAL MT BRANCH 162 162 162 162 162 162

30255 LONDON POSTAL ENG BRANCH 173 173 173 173 173 173

45001 GREATER MERSEY AMAL BRANCH 1,827

99002 UTAW National Branch 10

TOTAL 109,074 54778 50045 35905 54648 37567 43746 46331



LABOUR PARTY POSTAL Pau
l B

ra
ith

w
aite

Huw
 D

av
ie

s

Hugh
 G

af
fn

ey

Le
e St

ar
r-E

llio
tt

Tom
 W

al
ke

r

01001 ESSEX AMAL BRANCH 1,624 1624 1624 1624 1624

01002 COLCHESTER & DISTRICT BRANCH 409

01003 EASTERN NO 3 BRANCH 865 865 865 865 865

01004 EASTERN NO 4 BRANCH 706

01005 EASTERN NO 5 BRANCH 1,166 1166 1166 1166 1166

01006 EASTERN NO 6 BRANCH 859 859 859 859

01008 SUFFOLK AMAL BRANCH 574 574 574 574 574

01009 SOUTH CENTRAL POSTAL BRANCH 1,374 1374 1374 1374

02001 BIRMINGHAM DIST AMAL BRANCH 1,805 1805 1805 1805 1805

02002 SOUTH MIDLANDS POSTAL BRANCH 3,368 3368 3368 3368 3368

02003 LEICESTERSHIRE BRANCH 709

02005 WOLVERHAMPTON & DIST AMAL BRANCH 1,284

02006 DERBYSHIRE BRANCH 591

02007 NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE POSTAL BRANCH 787

02008 NOTTINGHAM & DIST AMAL BRANCH 1,488 1488 1488 1488 1488

03001 DONCASTER & DISTRICT AMAL BRANCH 954

03002 SOUTH YORKSHIRE & DISTRICT AMAL BRANCH 1,815 1815 1815 1815 1815

03003 BRADFORD & DISTRICT AMAL BRANCH 680

03005 LEEDS NO 1 AMAL BRANCH 2,160 2160 2160 2160 2160

03006 YORK & DISTRICT AMAL BRANCH 654 654 654 654 654

03007 HULL/EAST RIDINGS AMAL BRANCH 394

03008 NEWCASTLE AMAL BRANCH 1,723 1723 1723 1723 1723

03010 CLEVELAND AMAL BRANCH 666

03011 NORTH EAST CENTRAL BRANCH 967

04001 NORTHERN IRELAND POSTAL AMAL 925 925 925 925 925

04003 NORTHERN IRELAND WEST BRANCH 388

05002 ISLE OF MAN BRANCH 98
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05003 CHESHIRE NO 1 AMAL BRANCH 264 264 264 264 264

05004 NORTH WEST CENTRAL AMAL BRANCH 1,573 1573 1573 1573

05006 GREATER MANCHESTER BRANCH 1,821 1821 1821 1821 1821

05007 NORTH WEST NO 1 BRANCH 1,050 1050 1050 1050 1050

05010 EAST LANCS AMAL BRANCH 341

05011 NORTH LANCS & CUMBRIA BRANCH 1,985

05012 DARWEN CAPITA BRANCH 246

05013 WARRINGTON MAIL CENTRE BRANCH 449 449 449 449 449

06001 GLASGOW DIST AMAL BRANCH 2,605 2605 2605 2605

06002 SCOTLAND NO 2 BRANCH 1,791 1791 1791 1791 1791

06003 GRAMPIAN/SHETLAND AMAL BRANCH 593 593 593 593 593

06005 SCOTLAND NO 5 BRANCH 523 523 523 523

06006 CLYDE VALLEY AMAL BRANCH 348

06007 ORKNEY BRANCH 31

06008 HIGHLAND AMAL BRANCH 327 327 327

07002 PORTSMOUTH & DISTRICT POSTAL BRANCH 709

07003 SOUTHDOWNS WEALD & ROTHER BRANCH 1,729 1729 1729 1729 1729

07004 KENT INVICTA BRANCH 1,428 1428 1428 1428

07005 SOUTH EAST NO 5 BRANCH 3,370 3370 3370 3370 3370

08001 WESTERN COUNTIES BRANCH 1,756 1756 1756 1756 1756

08002 PLYMOUTH/EAST CORNWALL AMAL BRANCH 981 981 981 981 981

08003 BOURNEMOUTH & DORSET AMAL BRANCH 834 834 834

08004 WESSEX SOUTH CENTRAL BRANCH 1,256 1256 1256 1256 1256

08005 BRISTOL & DIST AMAL BRANCH 1,698 1698 1698 1698 1698

08006 GLOUCESTERSHIRE AMAL BRANCH 559 559 559 559

08007 SOUTH WEST NO 7 BRANCH 1,090

08009 JERSEY BRANCH 59

08010 GUERNSEY BRANCH 10

08011 WORCESTER & HEREFORD AMAL BRANCH 565 565 565
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08012 CORNWALL AMAL BRANCH 385

09001 NORTH WALES & MARCHES BRANCH 1,148

09002 SHROPSHIRE & MID WALES BRANCH 542 542 542 542 542

09003 SOUTH EAST WALES AMAL BRANCH 1,178

09004 SOUTH WEST WALES AMAL BRANCH 1,006 1006 1006 1006 1006

09005 GWENT AMAL BRANCH 495

10002 MOUNT PLEASANT BRANCH 895

10004 LONDON PHOENIX BRANCH 457 457 457 457

10009 NHC POSTAL BRANCH 991 991 991 991 991

10011 LONDON PARCELS & STATION AMAL BRANCH 349

10012 NORTHERN/NORTH WEST LONDON BRANCH 1,299

10013 EAST LONDON POSTAL BRANCH 739 739 739

10015 WEST LONDON POSTAL BRANCH 422 422 422

10016 SOUTH EAST LDN PTL & CTR BRANCH 985 985 985 985 985

10017 LONDON SOUTH WEST POSTAL BRANCH 997

10018 KINGSTON AREA BRANCH 395 395 395 395 395

10019 ROMFORD AMAL BRANCH 986 986 986

10020 HARROW & DISTRICT BRANCH 1,065 1065

10021 SOUTH & EAST THAMES AMAL BRANCH 840 840 840

10022 CROYDON & SUTTON AMAL BRANCH 781

10023 S W MIDDLESEX AMAL BRANCH 874 874 874 874 874

21006 SOUTH CENTRAL MT BRANCH 85

21827 ESSEX AND CENTRAL COUNTIES 71 71

21831 NORTH ANGLIA BRANCH 7

22032 MIDLAND NO 1 BRANCH 48

22239 MIDLANDS MT BRANCH 78

22803 MIDLAND COUNTIES BRANCH 51

23404 SOUTH YORKSHIRE BRANCH 38
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23808 NORTH EAST BRANCH 22 22 22 22 22

23830 WEST YORKSHIRE BRANCH 74

24024 NORTHERN IRELAND TELECOMS BRANCH 5

25821 LANCS AND CUMBRIA BRANCH 24

26156 GLASGOW & MOTHERWELL BRANCH 25

26157 SCOTLAND MT BRANCH 70

26825 EDINBURGH DUNDEE & BORDERS BRANCH 25

27805 MERIDIAN BRANCH 49

28459 SOMERSET DEVON & CORNWALL BRANCH 15

28828 GREAT WESTERN BRANCH 60

29807 MID WALES THE MARCHES & N STAFFS BRANCH 5 5 5 5 5

29823 SOUTH WALES BRANCH 26

30122 LDN REGIONAL MT BRANCH 112 112 112 112 112

30255 LONDON POSTAL ENG BRANCH 135 135 135 135 135

45001 GREATER MERSEY AMAL BRANCH 1,343

99002 UTAW National Branch 2

Total 78,223 43923 33543 45425 36356 39417


